same procedure is used with derivatives: taking into account the outstanding

notionals, a simulation is performed of the impact of such a change on their variable

portion. The aggregate of the two financial settlements indicates the impact on

income and therefore on equity.

In 2017 and 2016 a sensitivity analysis was not performed with regard to the rate

reduction, since the 3M and 6M Euribor benchmark rates used in most borrowings and

derivatives stood at less than 1% and therefore it did not make sense to perform a

simulation.

The market valuations of the derivatives recognised at year-end would undergo a

change as a result of the fluctuations in the expected Euribor curve. The new present

value of the derivatives portfolio, considering that the remaining contractual

conditions and the tax rate in force are maintained each year, would have an impact

on the Group's earnings and equity.

The sensitivity of profit and equity to interest rates, when the analysis is conducted with

outstanding balances on borrowings at 31 December, is as follows:

Note 24 on derivative financial instruments addresses their composition and

breakdown.

Thousands of euros Amount % Amount %

Fixed-rate or hedged borrowings 2,224,554 39.37% 1,524,540 34.38%

Floating-rate debt 3,425,818 60.63% 2,910,200 65.62%

TOTAL 5,650,372 100.00% 4,434,740 100.00%

2017 2016

Thousands of euros

Borrowing cost at current average rate (Co) *

(Co)+1% (Co)-1% (Co)+1% (Co)-1%

Borrowing cost at average cost +100 bp / -100 bp 247,160 - 214,269 -

Changes in profit: (26,277) - (21,898) -

Changes in equity: 199 - (131) -

* Estimate based on the debt at the average interest rate at 31 December.

  Does not represent actual income statement figures.

  No analysis of sensitivity to a fall in interest rates was carried out as the 3-month and 6-month Euribor

  used mainly in the Group were below 1%, making a simulation ineffective.

2017 2016

212,124 184,329

   SACYR GROUP

 Consolidated Financial Statements and Consolidated Management Report. 2017. Page 136/209

Exchange rate risk: as the Group operates abroad, it is exposed to exchange rate risks

on currency transactions, but this had had no major impact at year-end 2017 and 2016.